specific parameter is the main factor in raising the total profit of SCM. While the selling price is
maximized, the SCM’s total profit is increased. In this case, both percentage changes are similar.

(v) The total profit of SCM diminishes while the manufacturer’s variable transportation cost rises.
This parameter is a little bit sensitive. For this parameter, the positive percentage change is similar
to the negative.

(vi) If one increases the cost related to customer satisfaction up to 50%, then the total profit of SCM
decreases. Therefore, for this parameter, the negative percentage change equals the positive per-
centage change.

(vii) The percentage changes in the unit holding cost of retailers show that if one maximizes the unit
holding cost, then the total profit of SCM decreases and vice-versa. Both the positive and negative
percentage changes of this parameter are the same.

(viii) Within the range from −50% to +50%, changes in the percentage of ordering cost of retailers
highlight that the total profit of SCM is changed. If the ordering cost increases within that range,
then the total profit of SCM is minimized.

Figure 7. Impact of holding and ordering costs on total profit of SCM.

Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering Volume 20, Issue 9, 16169–16193.

16187

Table 6. Table for sensitivity analysis.

Parameters Changes (in%) Total profit of SCM
Cm −50 +31.74

−25 +15.37
+25 −14.72
+50 −28.98

f −50 +0.0001
−25 +0.00008
+25 −0.00008
+50 −0.0001

Ir −50 +0.0001
−25 +0.00004
+25 −0.00003
+50 −0.00005

yr −50 −48.66
−25 −24.33
+25 +24.33
+50 +48.66

Kv −50 +2.06
−25 +1.03
+25 −1.03
+50 −2.06

lcr −50 +0.0002
−25 +0.0001
+25 −0.0001
+50 −0.0002

Ch −50 +12.73
−25 +5.86
+25 −5.21
+50 −9.97

Ar −50 +0.015
−25 +0.007
+25 −0.007
+50 −0.015

Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering Volume 20, Issue 9, 16169–16193.

16188

Figure 8. Impact of carbon tax and selling price on total profit of SCM.

Figure 9. Impact of service investment and customer satisfaction cost on total profit of SCM.

7. Managerial insights

In this model, the CAPT policy is adapted by considering the environment. The amount of carbon
emitted into the air is higher because of heavy transportation during forward and backward logistics.
The CAPT policy can control this carbon emission level. In addition, the manufacturer pays an amount
for each ton of carbon emitted (carbon tax). The CAPT policy sets the authorized maximum emission
limit (i.e., the cap on industries). Using this CAPT policy, the actual carbon emissions can be detected.